FEB 2;; I98S
HOUSE FILE 1-0 ~
BY COMMITTEE ON HU~AN RESOURCES
(SUCCESSOR TO HSB 184)
Passed House, 1 Dat&d.-<§i(p-&3J)assed Senate, DateLf-{D-8Cf(p. l~o'J)
Vote: Ayes CfLC Nays 0 Vote: Ayes fj Nays 0 ""---
Approved $~ ;5> J f'?'l
~ ~\P.~O"v-\:c)JrrJ)I\.S',~"- Lt-lC~ lr,-(3G'j'J OtmAJ.N} SPJYJf---L

19 does not eliminate the initial judicial determination required
20 under section 232.182.
21 Sec. 10. CODIFICATION. The Code editor shall codify this
22 Act as a new division XI of chapter 232, unless the Code
23 editor determines that a different codification is preferable.
24 EXPLANATION
25 This bill establishes a division regarding voluntary foster
27
28
29
30
31
32
26 care placements in the juvenile justice chapter. A "voluntary
placement'' of a child in foster care is defined. The
jurisdiction of the court over voluntary foster care
placements is established and venue is defined. Requirements
of a petition for voluntary foster care placement, appointment
of counsel and guardian ad litem, duties of the county
attorney, and filing of a social report are specified.
33
34
35
The court is required to make an initial determination that
a voluntary foster care placement is in the child's best
interests within sixty days of the filing of a petition by
-4-
S.F. H.F.
1 filing written findings regarding the child's handicap and the
2 parent's commitment to the parental provisions of the child's
3 case permanency plan. If all parties agree, the hearing may
4 be waived and the court's findings entered on the basis of the
5 department's written report.
6 A dispositional hearing, which may be held in conjunction
7 with the initial determination hearing, is required to be held
8 within eighteen months of the initial hearing and at least
9 every eighteen months thereafter. Types of dispositional
10 orders are specified. A dispositional hearing is not required
ll under certain circumstances.
12
13
14
15
16
17
l8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
-5-
LS3 1767HG 73
jp/mj/8
•
.,.
HOUSE FILE 402
AN ACT
RELATING TO t~STf.H CARE BY ESTABLISHING CERTAIN PROVISIONS
REGARDING VOE.UNTAR~ FOSTER CAR£ PLACEM£NTS.
BE l'f ENACTED HY 'I'HE GENERAL ASSt:HBL'i OP' THS STAT& Of' IOWA: